

# 15-1407-cv

---

## United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

ADAM BERKSON, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,  
KERRY WELSH, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

– v. –

GOGO LLC, GOGO INC.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

### **BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

Anthony J. Laura  
EPSTEIN BECKER & GREEN, P.C.  
One Gateway Center  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
(973) 642-1900

– and –

EPSTEIN BECKER & GREEN, P.C.  
250 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10177  
(212) 351-4500

David H. Hoffman  
Tacy F. Flint  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
One South Dearborn Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
(312) 853-7000

– and –

Jennifer J. Clark  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR APPELLATE REVIEW..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....4

    A. Plaintiffs’ Use Of Gogo’s In-Flight Internet Service.....4

    B. Each Time They Signed Into Use Gogo’s Service, Plaintiffs Were Given Notice Of And Assented To Gogo’s Terms Of Use .....6

    C. Relevant Provisions Of The Terms Of Use.....11

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....13

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....18

ARGUMENT .....21

I. PLAINTIFFS CONSENTED TO THE TERMS OF USE, AND AN ENFORCEABLE CONTRACT WAS FORMED .....21

    A. The District Court Improperly Departed From Standard Contract Interpretation Principles .....21

    B. Plaintiffs Had Reasonable Notice That They Were Agreeing To The Terms Of Use .....25

        1. In order to use the site, consumers have to sign in and expressly assent to the Terms of Use.....25

        2. The overwhelming weight of authority demonstrates that such agreements are effective .....27

3.	The district court erroneously concluded that Plaintiffs did not assent.....	34
II.	THE ARBITRATION CLAUSE SHOULD BE ENFORCED .....	42
III.	THE FORUM-SELECTION CLAUSE SHOULD BE ENFORCED .....	50
A.	This Court Has The Power To Review The Validity Of The Forum-Selection Clause .....	51
B.	The Forum-Selection Clause Is Enforceable.....	53
1.	The forum-selection clause is presumptively enforceable.....	55
2.	Plaintiffs cannot satisfy their burden to overcome the presumption.....	57
C.	The Forum-Selection Clause Requires Transfer Of The Case To The Northern District Of Illinois.....	58
	CONCLUSION .....	60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>5381 Partners LLC v. Shareasale.com, Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-4263 JFB AKT, 2013 WL 5328324 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2013) .....	31
<i>Air Safety, Inc. v. Teachers Realty Corp.</i> , 706 N.E.2d 882 .....	54
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740, 179 L. Ed. 2d 742 (2011).....	43
<i>AT&amp;T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	45
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the W. Dist. of Tex.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013).....	50, 53, 58, 59
<i>AVC Nederland B.V. v. Atrium Inv. P'ship</i> , 740 F.2d 148 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	58
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative, &amp; Emp. Ret. Income Sec. Act (ERISA) Litig.</i> , 772 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Bensadoun v. Jobe-Riat</i> , 316 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Berkson v. Gogo LLC</i> , No. 14-CV-1199, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2015 WL 1600755 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2015).....	2
<i>The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	57
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. K. Hattori &amp; Co.</i> , 508 F. Supp. 1322 (E.D.N.Y. 1981) .....	35

*Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute*,  
499 U.S. 585 (1991).....56, 58

*Carson v. Higbee Co.*,  
149 F. App’x 289 (5th Cir. 2005) .....49

*Cnty. of Du Page v. RWS Dev., Inc.*,  
643 N.E.2d 242 (Ill. App. Ct. 1994) .....55

*Coenen v. R. W. Pressprich & Co.*,  
453 F.2d 1209 (2d Cir. 1972) .....44, 47

*Concourse Vill., Inc. v. Local 32E, Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, AFL–  
CIO*,  
822 F.2d 302 (2d Cir.1987) .....44

*Cooperativa de Ahorro y Credito Aguada v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.*,  
993 F.2d 269 (1st Cir. 1993).....36

*Crawford v. Beachbody, LLC*,  
No. 14-cv-1583-GPC(KSC), 2014 WL 6606563 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 5,  
2014) .....31

*In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.*,  
265 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....47

*D.H. Blair & Co. v. Gottdiener*,  
462 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2006) .....57

*E.K.D. ex rel. Dawes v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
885 F. Supp. 2d 894 (S.D. Ill. 2012).....31

*Ellington v. EMI Music, Inc.*,  
21 N.E.3d 1000 (N.Y. 2014).....54

*Express Indus. & Terminal Corp. v. N.Y. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
715 N.E.2d 1050 (N.Y. 1999).....21

*Filmline (Cross-Country) Prods., Inc. v. United Artists Corp.*,  
865 F.2d 513 (2d Cir. 1989) .....52

*Freeman v. Complex Computing Co.*,  
119 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1997) .....52

*Fteja v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
841 F. Supp. 2d 829 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....30, 38

*Griswold v. Coventry First LLC*,  
762 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2014) .....52

*Guadagno v. E\*Trade Bank*,  
592 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (C.D.Cal.2008) .....32

*Koenke v. Koenke*,  
91 A.D.2d 1142 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983) .....56

*Kristian v. Comcast Corp.*,  
446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006).....46

*Levin v. Alms & Assocs., Inc.*,  
634 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2011) .....46

*Luna v. Pico*,  
356 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2004) .....52

*Martin v. Heinold Commodities, Inc.*,  
510 N.E.2d 840 (Ill. 1987).....54

*Martinez v. Bloomberg LP*,  
740 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2014) .....54, 57

*Mediterranean Shipping Co. S.A. Geneva v. POL-Atl.*,  
229 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 2000) .....17

*Mehler v. Terminix Int’l Co.*,  
205 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2000) .....46

*Miller v. Wolpoff & Abramson, L.L.P.*,  
321 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2003) .....18

*Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.*,  
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....23

*N.Y. Marine & Gen. Ins. Co. v. Lafarge N. Am., Inc.*,  
599 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010) .....17

*Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.*,  
 ---F. Supp. 3d ---, 2015 WL 500180 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2015),  
*appeal docketed*, No. 15-423 (2d Cir. Feb. 13, 2015) .....30

*Pleasant Grove Union Sch. Dist. v. Algeo*,  
 215 P. 726 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1923).....56

*Preston v. Ferrer*,  
 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....43

*Progressive Cas. Ins. Co. v. C.A. Reaseguradora Nacional De Venezuela*,  
 991 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1993) .....43

*Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.*,  
 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004) .....21

*Reigelsperger v. Siller*,  
 150 P.3d 764 (Cal. 2007) .....21

*Robinson Knife Mfg. Co. v. Comm’r*,  
 600 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010) .....18

*Rosin v. First Bank of Oak Park*,  
 466 N.E.2d 1245 (Ill. App. Ct. 1984) .....21

*Ross v. Am. Express Co.*,  
 547 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2008) .....51, 52

*Sacchi v. Verizon Online LLC*,  
 No. 14-CV-423-RA, 2015 WL 765940 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2015),  
*reconsideration denied*, No.14-CV-423 RA, 2015 WL 1729796  
 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2015).....47

*Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.*,  
 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....52

*Schnabel v. Trilegiant Corp.*,  
 697 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2012) .....22, 28, 36

*Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.*,  
 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....57



*Simpson v. City of N.Y.*,  
 --- F.3d ---, 2015 WL 4256471 (2d Cir. July 15, 2015) .....42

*Smith/Enron Cogeneration Ltd. P’ship, Inc. v. Smith Cogeneration  
 Int’l, Inc.*,  
 198 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999) .....45, 46

*Snap-on Bus. Solutions Inc. v. O’Neil & Assocs.*,  
 708 F. Supp. 2d 669 (N.D. Ohio 2010) .....32

*Specht v. Netscape Commc’ns Corp.*,  
 306 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2002) .....21, 22, 38

*Starke v. Gilt Groupe, Inc.*,  
 No. 13-Civ-5497(LLS), 2014 WL 1652225 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24,  
 2014) .....31

*Stolt-Nielsen SA v. Celanese AG*,  
 430 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2005) .....51

*Swift v. Zynga Game Network, Inc.*,  
 805 F. Supp. 2d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....32

*Tompkins v. 23andMe, Inc.*,  
 Nos. 5:13-CV-05682-LHK et al., 2014 WL 2903752 (N.D. Cal.  
 June 25, 2014).....31

*TradeComet.com LLC v. Google, Inc.*,  
 435 F. App’x 31 (2d Cir. 2011) .....47

*United States v. Figueroa*,  
 548 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2008) .....53

*In re Verisign, Inc. Derivative Litig.*,  
 531 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....46

*Wachovia Bank, Nat’l Ass’n v. VCG Special Opportunities Master  
 Fund, Ltd.*,  
 661 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2011) .....23

*Waller v. Truck Ins. Exch., Inc.*,  
 900 P.2d 619 (Cal. 1995).....54

<i>Whitt v. Prosper Funding LLC</i> , No. 1:15-CV-136-GHW, 2015 WL 4254062, (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2015) .....	30, 38
<i>Zaltz v. JDATE</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 439 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	31, 38
<i>Zink v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 330 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	46
<b>Statute</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) .....	51, 58
<b>Scholarly Authorities</b>	
Allison S. Brehm & Cathy D. Lee, “ <i>Click Here to Accept the Terms of Service</i> ”, <i>Comm. Law.</i> (Winter 2015).....	34
Christina L. Kunz et al., <i>Browse-Wrap Agreements: Validity of Implied Assent in Electronic Form Agreements</i> , 59 <i>Bus. Law.</i> 279 (2003) .....	33
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
ABA, <i>National Lawyer Population Survey</i> (2015), <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/market_research/total-national-lawyer-population-1878-2015.authcheckdam.pdf">http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/ market_research/total-national-lawyer-population-1878- 2015.authcheckdam.pdf</a> .....	48
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2015), <a href="http://www.oed.com/view/Entry/8973?redirectedFrom=any#eid">http://www.oed.com/view/Entry/8973?redirectedFrom=any#eid</a> .....	56
U.S. Courts, <i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2014 Tables</i> , <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics-2014-tables">http://www.uscourts.gov/ statistics-reports/federal- judicial-caseload-statistics-2014-tables</a> (updated Mar. 31, 2014) .....	59
1 <i>Weinstein’s Federal Evidence</i> (2015).....	35
8 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2015).....	47, 48
